
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 28 June 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 8 July 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
J.R. Boughtflower 
M.J. Lee 
O. Rybinski 
 

N. Islam 
K. Howkins 
M. Bing Dong 
L. E. Nichols 
K.M. Grant 
 

M. Beecher 
H.R.D. Williams 
J. Button 
R.V. Geach 
S.M. Doran 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M.M. Attewell, D.C. Clarke, S.A. Dunn, M. Gibson, 

A. Gale, S.N. Beatty and J.T.F. Doran 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

7 - 24 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 03 June 2024 as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Development Sub-Committee 
 

25 - 40 

 To confirm the minutes of the Development Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 20 May 2024 as a correct record. 
 

 

6.   Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2023/24 
 

41 - 62 

 Committee is asked to note the Treasury Management outturn position 
for 2023/24. 
 

 

7.   Local Plan - Resumption of Examination 
 

To Follow 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

8.   Productivity Plan 
 

63 - 78 

 Committee is asked to agree the submission of the Productivity Plan to 
DLUHC. 
 

 

9.   Implementation of Solar Canopies Over the 'Eclipse' Leisure 
Centre Car Park 
 

79 - 146 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Support progressing a solar canopies scheme, 
 

 



 

2. Confirm whether the preference is for a steel or glulam 
structure, 
 

3. Authorise proceeding with the procurement of a solar canopy 
scheme and to authorise the Group Head of Assets to carry out 
the procurement in accordance with Contract Standing Orders, 
 

4. Recommend to Council that the expenditure be funded by one 
of the options and if a capital expenditure option is preferred that 
a supplementary capital estimate of £1.4m to £1.8m (depending 
on option) be approved by Council, 
 

5. Depending on No. 4 (above) to authorise officers to progress 
application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding and 
explore other potential funding routes, for example Capital 
borrowing or through a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) as 
specified in Section 4 of the report, 
 

6. Authorise the Group Head of Assets to apply for planning 
permission in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning General Regulations 1992; and 
 

7. Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter 
into any necessary documentation in connection with the 
project. 
 

Appendices A-C of this report are exempt as they contain information 
within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 – Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 
 

10.   Sunbury Leisure Centre - Swimming Pool Grant 
 

To Follow 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

11.   Waterfront Site 
 

147 - 220 

  Committee is asked to recommend to Council: 

1. Approval of the Heads of Terms for the Council to enter into an 
Agreement for Lease with the proposed tenant for the 
Waterfront Site, Bridge Street, Staines-upon-Thames to facilitate 
the delivery of a new hotel led regeneration on this prime 
riverside site. 

2.  Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Leader to agree any minor variations to the Heads of 
Terms and the final terms of the Agreement for Lease subject to 
valuation advice received.  

3. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance 
in consultation with the Leader to finalise and enter into the 

 



 

Agreement for Lease and any other documentation in 
connection with the grant of the Lease to Arora.   

4. Note the Local Government Act S.123 ‘best value’ valuation 
undertaken by Cushman & Wakefield in respect of the proposed 
terms of this transaction. This is included in Part 2 of the report.   

 
Appendices 1-3 and 6 of this report are exempt as they contain 
information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 – Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 
 

12.   Customer Services - Service Plan 
 

221 - 238 

 Committee is asked to note the Customer Services Service Plan for 
2024-25. 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

239 - 244 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

14.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 03 June 2024. 
 

 

15.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

16.   New Spelthorne Leisure Centre - Phase 2 Contractor Appointment 
 

245 - 266 

 To consider the appointment of a contractor to undertake works 
associated with providing a new and extended car park for the new 
Spelthorne Leisure Centre. 
 
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

 



 

information because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the 
financial position of the authority in any contract or other type of 
negotiation with the proposed contractor who could then know the 
position of the Council.   
 

17.   Annual Commercial Property Report for Financial Year 2023/2024 
 

To Follow 

 This report is to be considered at the Commercial Assets Sub-
Committee on 01 July 2024. Report is therefore to follow. 
 

 

18.   Corporate Policy and Resources Chair's Updates 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive any updates from the Chair of the Committee. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
3 June 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

M. Bing Dong 

J. Button 

S.M. Doran 

 

R.V. Geach 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

 

N. Islam 

L. E. Nichols 

O. Rybinski 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower and M.J. Lee 

 

57/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Boughtflower and Lee.  
 

58/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2024 and continued on 23 April 
2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

59/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Sexton advised that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Nichols advised that he was a Director on the Knowle Green 
Estates Board. 
 

60/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

61/24   Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee considered their updated Terms of Reference following a 
change to the structure of Committees agreed by Council in April 2024.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the updated Terms of Reference. 
 

Page 17



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 3 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

62/24   Minutes of Former Committees  
 

The minutes of the Administrative Committee meeting held on 8 February 
2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Economic Development Committee meeting held on 11 
January 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
held on 21 March 2024 were agreed as a
[...]

Engagement Board: Councillor Sean Beatty, and Councillor Suraj Gyawali. A 
vote was taken, and the Committee resolved to appoint Councillor Sean 
Beatty as the representative to Heathrow Community Engagement Board. 
 
Two nominations had been received for the Strategic Aviation Special Interest 
Group: Councillor Sean Beatty, and Councillor Paul Woodward. A vote was 
taken, and the Committee resolved to appoint Councillor Sean Beatty as the 
representative to the Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group. 
 
Two nominations had been received for the Surrey Environment Partnership: 
Councillor Tony Burrell, and Councillor Lisa Brennan. A vote was taken, and 
the Committee resolved to appoint Councillor Tony Burrell to the Surrey 
Environment Partnership. 
 
Two nominations had been received for the Surrey Traveller Community 
Relations Forum: Councillor Karen Howkins, and Councillor Denise 
Saliagopoulos. A vote was taken, and the Committee resolved to appoint 
Councillor Karen Howkins to the Surrey Traveller Community Relations 
Forum. 
 

Page 20



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 3 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to approve the remaining representative 
appointments to Outside Bodies for the 2024-25 municipal year, as proposed 
by group leaders. 
 

68/24   Membership of the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee  
 

The Committee received the nominations from political group leaders for 
members to sit on the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the membership of the Commercial Assets 
Sub-Committee. 
 

69/24   Financial Reporting Working Group  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Executive to re-
establish the member working group focused on financial reporting. The 
working group would work with finance officers to help them identify how 
reports could be made easier to understand for councillors, and ensure key 
points were effectively summarised. It was suggested that at least three 
members be appointed as part of the working group.  
 
A member of the committee noted the working group met during the day 
which made it difficult for those councillors who worked to attend. 
 
The Committee nominated Lawrence Nichols, Howard Williams, Michele 
Gibson, John Doran, and Sean Beatty to be members of the working group 
focused on financial reporting. 
 
The Committee resolved to  

1. Approve the re-establishment of a Member Working Group focused on 
Financial Reporting 

2. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Working Group 
3. Agree to appoint Councillors Lawrence Nichols, Howard Williams, 

Michele Gibson, John Doran, and Sean Beatty to sit on the working 
group. 

 

70/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 

71/24   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Beecher, seconded by Councillor Bateson and 
resolved to exclude the public and press for the discussion of this agenda 
item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

Page 21



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 3 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable contract terms. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 21:00. 
 
Councillor Rybinski left the meeting at 21:03. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 21:07. 
 

72/24   Annual Investment Strategy 2024/25  
 

The Committee received the Asset Investment Strategy which set out the 
priorities and key focuses fo
[...]
tion because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable contract terms. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the non-executive directors of 
Knowle Green Estates and considered the information set out in the report 
and the addendum. 
 
The Committee resolved by majority to  

1. Note the corrected figures and clarifications in the addendum to the 
report. 

2. Make recommendations to Council as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 21.6, Councillor Nichols requested his 
abstention be recorded. 
 

75/24   Urgent Actions  
 

The Committee received those urgent actions which had been taken by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee meeting on 15 April 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Urgent Actions. 
 

76/24   Corporate Policy and Resources Chair's Updates  
 

There were none. 
 
Meeting ended 21:42 
 

77/24   Actions Arising from Meeting  
 

The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 

- The Committee would be provided with further information about 
recruitment of Health and Safety Officers who were also Unison 
members 

- The Committee would be provided with further information regarding 
the portacabins mentioned in the Capital Programme 

- The Committee would be provided with further information related to 
Communications House, the Summit Centre, and the Elmsleigh Centre. 

- The Committee would be provided with a list of properties acquired 
through the Local Authorities Housing Fund to date 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Development Sub-Committee 
20 May 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
Councillor S.N. Beatty (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

 

D.C. Clarke 

M. Gibson 

K. Howkins 

 

L. E. Nichols 

J.R. Sexton 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor R. Chandler 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson  

 
 

46/24   Apologies for absence & Substitutions  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chandler. 
 

47/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

48/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Beatty, Beecher, Burrell, Chandler, Gibson, Nichols and Williams 
advised the Committee that they were members of the Planning Committee 
and therefore would not be making comment on any applications due to come 
before the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillors Sexton advised that she was a Surrey County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Nichols advised that he was a member of Knowle Green Estates 
Board. 
 

49/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
Development Sub-Committee, 20 May 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

There were none. 
 

50/24   Urgent Actions  
 

There were none. 
 

51/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Sub-Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan. 
 

52/24   Update Report - Development Delivery Strategy  
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on the updated Development 
Delivery Strategy which outlined the various delivery options for Council 
owned sites and the criteria by which they could be assessed. A further 
Member workshop would be held and a site prioritisation list would be 
presented to the Business, Infrastructure & Growth Committee in September 
2024. 
 
The Sub-Committee queried whether the strategic priorities set out in the 
appendix to the report would be guaranteed even when delivering sites 
through partnership with external developers. The Sub-Committee further 
asked how the Council would ensure the Corporate Plan Objectives would be 
achieved when partnering with external organisations. The Group Head 
Assets advised that the strategic objectives would serve as a starting point, 
where it would not be possible to achieve certain goals it would be outlined in 
the individual site report. The Chair added that the purpose of the strategy 
was to allow flexibility so that the Council could take bespoke decisions on 
each site. 
 
The Sub-Committee queried the make up of the working party that would be 
considering the site prioritisation list and was advised that it would consist of 
ward councillors and administration group leaders. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to recommend to Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee to: 

1. Approve the introduction of a Development Delivery Strategy. 
2. Approve the form and content of the draft Development Delivery 

Strategy attached to this report. 
3. Approve a Councillor led working party to produce a development site 

prioritisation list to be considered at the September Business, 
Infrastructure and Growth Committee meeting for approval, and 

4. Refer the Development Delivery Strategy to Full Council for adoption. 
 

53/24   Neighbour Consultations - Benwell House Phase 2 (BHP2) & 
White House Phase 2 (WHP2) Residential Sites  
 

Page 26



 
Development Sub-Committee, 20 May 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on the outcome of neighbour 
consultations for Benwell House Phase 2 and White House Phase 2 
Residential sites. The Development Management Consultant summarised the 
issues that had been raised in relation to BHP2, stating that residents primary 
concerns related to loss of light, privacy, TPO trees and height and massing. 
With regards to WHP2 concerns were focussed on traffic, flooding, 
infrastructure matter and the principle of housing on the site was questioned 
by some. 
 
The Sub-Committee commented that the previous planning application for 
BHP2 had received over 200 objections and queried how many residents had 
been spoken to in the recent consultations. The Group Head Assets advised 
that this was a very focussed consultation with ward councillors and adjacent 
local residents that would be
[...]
Committee considered a report on which sought approval to 
terminate the conditional contract to transfer Ashford Victory Place to Knowle 
Green Estates Limited. The Development Management Consultant advised 
that the signed Section 106 agreement would run with the land, which would 
mean whoever brought it would have to fulfil those obligations. The Sub-
Committee were advised that the contract with KGE would expire in March 
2025 and even if we were to try and develop the site we would not complete 
in time. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the KGE Board were happy 
with the proposal. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

Page 28



 
Development Sub-Committee, 20 May 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Approve the request to formally terminate the Conditional Contract 
dated 3rd March 2022 between the Council (1) and Knowle Green 
Estates Limited (2) for the sale and purchase of Land at Ashford 
Hospital, London Road, Ashford (Ashford Victory Place Contract), and 

2. Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any 
legal documentation to terminate the Ashford Victory Place Contract. 

 

56/24   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sexton, seconded by Councillor Beecher and 
resolved to exclude the public and press be excluded for the following 
agenda items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to 
disclose information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because, 
disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority 
in being able to undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable 
contract terms. 
 

57/24   Local Authority Housing Fund Acquisitions  
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on the possible acquisition of 
multiple properties as part of the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 
Acquisitions. The Chair reminded the Sub-Committee that they were not being 
asked to authorise the purchases but to make a recommendation to CPRC 
and Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to agree to the recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 

58/24   Year End Valuations 31/3/2024  
 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the independent valuations of 
the Investment & Regeneration portfolios as of 31 March 2024, conducted by 
Carter Jonas and based on formal “Red-Book” values.  
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to note the presentation. 
 
The meeting finished at 21:34 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version: 03, Last saved: 26/06/24 09:39 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

07/06/2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

Title Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2023/24 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Prithiva Janaka Treasury Management and Capital Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note the Treasury Management outturn position for 2023/24. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
 

• Treasury Management has the 

statutory duty to present the 

Annual Treasury management 

outturn report to the Committee 

and the council to show the 

performance of Treasury activities 

during the financial year. 

• The Council has both a significant 

debt portfolio (most of which is at 

fixed rates) of £1,087m (£1054m 

Long 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
8 July 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

M. Bing Dong 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

S.M. Doran 

 

K.M. Grant 

R.V. Geach 

K. Howkins 

N. Islam 

M.J. Lee 

 

S.C. Mooney 

L. E. Nichols 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors  S Beatty, J Caplin 

 
 

78/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Williams. Councillor Rutherford 
attended as his substitute.  
 

79/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

80/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Sexton and Councillor Mooney declared they were Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 
Councillor Nichols declared he was on the board for Knowle Green Estates. 
 

81/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

82/24   Minutes of Development Sub-Committee  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 8 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided the following statement regarding the 
minutes of the Development Sub-Committee held on 20 May 2024: 
 
“At Development Sub-Committee on Monday 20 May 2024, it was reported 
that ‘The Group Head – Assets advised that this was a very focussed 
consultation with Ward Councillors and adjacent local residents that would be 
most affected.’ This statement referred to a meeting that was held in March 
2024. The officers have clarified that one ward councillor had been invited to 
that meeting, but none attended.” 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the minutes of the last Development Sub-
Committee meeting held on 20 May 2024 as a correct record. 
 

83/24   Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2023/24  
 

Concerns were raised by the Committee concerning the complexity of the 
report and it was agreed that the Members Financial Working Group would 
work with officers to find an agreed solution to ensure that financial reports 
were easier to understand. 
 
It was requested by Committee that a glossary of financial terms be produced 
for members to refer to when reading financial reports.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the Treasury Management Outturn position 
for 2023/2024. 
 

84/24   Local Plan - Resumption of Examination  
 

The Committee was advised that work had been undertaken with the 
Environment Agency (EA) to reach a statement of common ground following 
the EA’s concerns around flooding and the access and egress of certain sites. 
The Group Head of Place, Protection and Prosperity advised the Committee 
that the EA’s concerns would not, on their own make the Local Plan unsound 
but their comments would be considered by the Planning Inspector when 
reaching a decision as to whether the Council’s Local Plan was sound or not. 
As a consequence of the EA being a Specific Consultee Body and therefore 
having a high ranking status, the Planning Inspector has advised that any 
concerns from them would be taken very seriously. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Mooney that any changes to the wording within the policy should be brought 
back before the committee for them to agree to and not be finalised by the 
Group Head of Place, Protection and Prosperity in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice of this committee. 
 
A vote was taken as follows: 
 
For the motion – 7 
Against the motion – 9 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 8 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The motion FELL 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Council: 
 

1. To propose a Main Modification to the Inspector to remove Bridge 
Street Car Park/Hanover House/Sea Cadet Building and Riverside 
Surface Car Park as site allocations from the Local Plan; 
 

2. To propose a Main Modification to the Inspector to agree to new policy 
wording in relation to site allocations at risk from access and egress 
issues and for such wording to be finalised by the Group Head of 
Place, Protection and Prosperity in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee; 
 
 

3. That the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee write 
to the Inspector with further proposed Main Modifications (if agreed) in 
order to progress the Local Plan back to examination.  

 

85/24   Productivity Plan  
 

The Committee were advised that the deadline for submission of the 
Productivity Plan Report to the Government was 19 July 2024. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised the committee that further amendments 
would be made to the report following discussions with the Leader. The 
amended report would be circulated to committee members by 16 July 2024.. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the submission of the Productivity Plan to 
DLUHC subject to any further amendments being agreed by the Group Head 
of Commissioning and Transformation in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 20.30 
The meeting resumed at 20.39 
 

86/24   Implementation of Solar Canopies Over the 'Eclipse' Leisure 
Centre Car Park  
 

The Committee requested that additional information be included within the 
follow-up report that was to be brought back to committee in September 2024. 
This included a cost comparison between the current leisure centre costs and 
the proposed costs if the Council installed the solar panels and examples of 
electricity prices to highlight any potential risks if the price of electricity fell.   
 
The Committee queried what funding would be used to facilitate the proposed 
Solar Canopy if the bid for Community Infrastructure Levy funding was 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 8 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

unsuccessful. They were advised that alternative funding streams would need 
to be considered. 
 
A detailed specification would be written before a full procurement exercise 
was undertaken to invite companies to submit a tender for the works and this 
would be included within the revised report that was due to be brought back 
before the Committee in September 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to support in principle progressing a solar 
canopy scheme for the ‘Eclipse Leisure Centre’ car park. 
 

87/24   Sunbury Leisure Centre - Swimming Pool Grant  
 

The Committee resolved to  
 

1. Agree to directly award a contract to Low Carbon Europe to deliver the 
Sunbury Leisure Centre decarbonisation project funded by Sport 
England through the Swimming Pool Support Fund; 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
enter into any necessary documentation in connection with the project; 
and 
 

3. Recommend to Council approval of the scheme as a supplementary 
Capital Estimate for a value of £995,000. 

 

88/24   Waterfront Site - WITHDRAWN  
 

With the Chair’s approval, this item was withdrawn from the agenda and 
would be considered at a future meeting. 
 

89/24   Customer Services - Service Plan  
 

The Committee were advised that this Service Plan was submitted late as a 
restructure had just been finalised. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns about the current Service Plan template 
and how it resulted in a document that was not easy to understand. They also 
asked that the template be updated to provide information in respect of the 
previous years’ plan so the members would be aware whether targets had 
been met or projects completed. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that the Service Plan  
template was in the process of being updated and would address the points 
outlined above. The new template would be used for the Service Plans for 
2024/25 that would be presented to Committees in early Autumn. 
 
Committee resolved to note the Customer Services Service Plan. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 8 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

90/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

91/24   Urgent Item - Retrospective Approval to Include Ashford 
Cemetery Lodge Refurbishment Works in the Capital Programme  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Button to 
suspend Standing Order 5.1 to continue the meeting beyond three hours. 
 
Councillor Geach left the Chamber at 22.02 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the recommendation as outlined in the 
report. 
 

92/24   Urgent Actions  
 

There were no urgent actions. 
 

93/24   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Nichols 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
 

94/24   New Spelthorne Leisure Centre - Phase 2 Contractor 
Appointment  
 

The Committee requested that consideration is given to recycling as much as 
possible within the old Leisure Centre before it is demolished. The Leader 
asked the Development Advisor to provide members with a list of what was to 
be recycled. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the demolition impacting on Knowle Green 
Nursery that is located next to the old Leisure Centre. The Committee were 
advised that Collards would have to adhere to Health & Safety Legislation and 
the detailed plans and would be liaising with neighbouring properties and 
would try to keep demolition works that might directly affect the nursery would 
be undertaken at weekends. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 8 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee were advised that an asbestos survey had been undertaken 
and that none had been found in the areas they were able to check but due 
diligence would be taken during the demolition process to ensure that care is 
taken when dealing with areas that had not previously been accessible. 
 
The Development Advisor confirmed that the demolition of the old Leisure 
Centre did not have to be considered by the Planning Committee as it was 
included in the original planning consent for the new Leisure Centre. 
 
The Committee resolved to 
 

1. Approve the appointment of the preferred bidder to undertake works 
associated in providing a new and extended car park for the new 
Spelthorne Leisure Centre in accordance with the approved planning 
permission; and 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Group Head of Corporate Governance and the Leader to finalise all 
legal and contractual terms for their appointment. 

 

95/24   Annual Commercial Property Report for Financial Year 2023/2024  
 

The Committee resolved to approve the Annual Commercial Property Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2024 subject to the inclusion of comments from 
the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee, and approved publication on the 
Council’s website. 
 

96/24   Corporate Policy and Resources Chair's Updates  
 

There were no updates provided at this meeting. 
 


